TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PGI International, Ltd.		109/16/2011 I	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Amegy Bank National Association as Administrative Agent
Street Address:	4400 Post Oak Parkway
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77027
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2308492	PGI
Registration Number:	1662195	PGI
Registration Number:	1956100	TRIPOD
Registration Number:	2469181	NOVA
Registration Number:	2408687	PRESSURE-CORE
Registration Number:	2521927	THERMOSYNC
Registration Number:	3678281	ZEUS
Serial Number:	77906686	FLO-MAX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)223-3717 Phone: 713-226-1200

Email: ppaquet@lockelord.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Patricia Paquet/Locke Lord LLP
Address Line 1: 600 Travis Street
Address Line 2: 2800 JPMorgan Chase Tower
Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002-3095

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 0014347-00072

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia Paquet

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Patricia Paquet

Signature: /patricia paquet/

Date: 12/14/2011

Total Attachments: 43

source=PGI Security Agreement#page1.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page2.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page3.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page4.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page5.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page6.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page7.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page8.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page9.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page10.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page11.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page12.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page13.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page14.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page15.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page16.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page17.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page18.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page19.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page20.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page21.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page22.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page23.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page24.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page25.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page26.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page27.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page28.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page29.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page30.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page31.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page32.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page33.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page34.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page35.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page36.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page37.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page38.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page39.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page40.tif

source=PGI Security Agreement#page41.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page42.tif source=PGI Security Agreement#page43.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Security Agreement (as amended, supplemented or restated from time to time, this "Agreement") dated as of September 16, 2011, is by and between PGI INTERNATIONAL, LTD., a Texas limited partnership ("Debtor"), whose address is 16101 Vallen Drive, Houston, Texas 77041 and whose taxpayer identification number is 73-1475042 and whose organizational number issued by its jurisdiction of organization is 8168110, and AMEGY BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Secured Party"), whose address is 4400 Post Oak Parkway, Houston, Texas 77027, in its capacity as Administrative Agent under the Credit Agreement (as amended, restated and supplemented from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") among Debtor, each of the financial institutions which are signatories thereto or which may become a party thereto from time to time (individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders") and Secured Party dated concurrently herewith.

Debtor and Secured Party agree as follows:

Any capitalized term used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in the Credit Agreement. All principles of construction set forth in <u>Article I</u> of the Credit Agreement are incorporated herein by reference for all purposes.

ARTICLE 1 Creation of Security Interest

In order to secure the prompt and unconditional payment of the Debt (as defined in Section 2.2), Debtor hereby grants to Secured Party on behalf of Lenders a security interest in and mortgages, assigns, transfers, delivers, pledges, sets over and confirms to Secured Party on behalf of Lenders all of Debtor's remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtor, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to all personal property of Debtor, including without limitation, all of Debtor's remedies, powers, privileges, rights, titles and interests (including all power of Debtor, if any, to pass greater title than it has itself) of every kind and character now owned or hereafter acquired, created or arising in and to the following:

Accounts

(a) all accounts, receivables and accounts receivable regardless of form (including all choses or things in action, trade names, trademarks, patents, patents pending, infringement claims, service marks, licenses, copyrights, blueprints, drawings, plans, diagrams, schematics, computer programs, computer tapes, computer discs, reports, catalogs, customer lists, purchase orders, goodwill, route lists, monies due or recoverable from pension funds, tax refunds and all rights to any of the foregoing), book debts, contract rights and rights to payment no matter how evidenced (including those accounts listed on the Schedule or Schedules which may from time to time be attached hereto);

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

TRADEMARK REEL: 004679 FRAME: 0041

- (b) all chattel paper, notes, drafts, acceptances, payments under leases of equipment or sale of inventory, and other forms of obligations received by or belonging to Debtor for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor;
- (c) all purchase orders, instruments and other documents (including all documents of title) evidencing obligations to Debtor, including those for or representing obligations for goods sold or leased and/or services rendered by Debtor;
- (d) all monies due or to become due to Debtor under all contracts, including those for the sale or lease of goods and/or performance of services by Debtor no matter how evidenced and whether or not earned by performance;
- (e) all accounts, receivables, accounts receivable, contract rights, and general intangibles arising as a result of Debtor's having paid accounts payable (or having had goods sold or leased to Debtor or services performed for Debtor giving rise to accounts payable) which accounts payable were paid for or were incurred by Debtor on behalf of any third parties pursuant to an agreement or otherwise;
- (f) all goods, the sale and delivery of which give rise to any of the foregoing, including any such goods which are returned to Debtor for credit;

Inventory

all goods, merchandise, raw materials, work in process, finished goods, and other tangible personal property of whatever nature now owned by Debtor or hereafter from time to time existing or acquired, wherever located and held for sale or lease, including those held for display or demonstration or out on lease or consignment, or furnished or to be furnished under contracts of service or used or usable or consumed or consumable in Debtor's business or which are finished or unfinished goods and all accessions and appurtenances thereto, together with all warehouse receipts and other documents evidencing any of the same and all containers, packing, packaging, shipping and similar materials;

Equipment and General Intangibles

all general intangibles now owned by Debtor or existing or hereafter acquired, created or arising (whether or not related to any of the other property described in this Article) and all goods, equipment, machinery, furnishings, fixtures, furniture, appliances, accessories, leasehold improvements, chattels and other articles of personal property of whatever nature (whether or not the same constitute fixtures) now owned by Debtor or hereafter acquired, and all component parts thereof and all appurtenances thereto

Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights

(a) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos, and other source or business identifiers (and all amendments, supplements, restatements and modification thereof or thereto from time to time), and all prints and labels on

The state of the s

which any of the foregoing have appeared or appear, designs and general intangibles of like nature, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications, if any, in connection therewith including registrations, recordings and applications, if any, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof (each such office or agency being referred to herein as a "Trademark Office") and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing items in this paragraph and listed on Exhibit A attached hereto being herein referred to as a "Trademark" and collectively called the "Trademarks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark;

- (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications for such letters patent, including, without limitation, registrations, recordings and applications in a Trademark Office and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions or renewals thereof (each of the foregoing being herein called a "Patent"), and any license related thereto (each herein called a "Patent License"; listed on Exhibit A attached hereto are all Patents and Patent Licenses of Debtor);
- (c) copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and recordings thereof and all applications in connection therewith listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, and (i) all reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of Debtor's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of Debtor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing copyrights and copyright registrations, together with the items described in clauses (i)-(v) in this paragraph (c), are sometimes hereinafter individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Copyrights"); and (ii) all products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing, including, with limitation, licensed royalties and proceeds of infringement suits;
- (d) any claim for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any Trademark, Patent, Patent License or Copyright (including licensed royalties), or for injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark;

Stock

- (a) all of the investment securities listed on <u>Exhibit B</u>, hereto attached and hereby made a part hereof;
- (b) all dividends (cash or otherwise), rights to receive dividends, stock dividends, dividends paid in stock, distributions upon redemption or liquidation, distributions

as a result of split-ups, recapitalizations or rearrangements, stock rights, rights to subscribe, voting rights, rights to receive securities, and all new securities and other investment property and other property which Debtor may hereafter become entitled to receive on account of the foregoing (Debtor hereby agreeing that in the event Debtor receives any such new securities, Debtor will promptly deliver the same to Secured Party to be held by Secured Party subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement);

Partnership and Limited Liability Company Interests

- (a) The partnerships and limited liability companies (the "Non-Corporate Entities") created under and by virtue of the organizational documents (collectively, the "Non-Corporate Entity Agreements") described on Exhibit B hereto;
- (b) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, surplus, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements and all property, real or personal, now or hereafter owned by the Non-Corporate Entities (the "Property") or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferable to Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Property or the Non-Corporate Entity Agreements (whether by reason of Debtor's ownership interest, loans by Debtor or otherwise);

Commercial Tort Claims, Deposit Accounts, Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations and Money

- (a) All of Debtor's right, title and interest with respect to any "commercial tort claims" as that term is defined in the UCC (as hereafter defined) including, without limitation, the commercial tort claims listed on Exhibit C ("Commercial Tort Claims");
- (b) All of Debtor's right, title, and interest with respect to any "deposit account" as that term is defined in the UCC and the investments and earnings therein and documents evidencing the same, including, without limitation, any checking or other demand deposit account, time, savings, passbook or similar account maintained with a bank including, without limitation, the deposit accounts set forth on Exhibit C ("Deposit Accounts");
- (c) All of Debtor's right, title and interest with respect to letters of credit, letter-of-credit rights, instruments, promissory notes, drafts, and documents (including any bills of lading, dock warrants, dock receipts, warehouse receipts or orders for delivery of goods and also any other document which in the regular course of business or financing is treated as adequately evidencing that the person in possession of it is entitled to receive, hold and dispose of such document and the goods it covers), as such terms may be defined in the UCC, and any and all supporting obligations in respect thereof ("Negotiable Collateral");

4

- (d) All of Debtor's right, title, and interest with respect to any "supporting obligations" as such term is defined in the UCC, including letters of credit and guaranties issued in support of accounts, chattel paper, documents, general intangibles, instruments, or investment property (the "Supporting Obligations");
- (e) All of Debtor's money, cash, cash equivalents or other assets of Debtor that now or hereafter come into the possession, custody, or control of Secured Party or any Lender;

Specific Pledged Documents

- (a) those certain instruments described on <u>Exhibit G</u> hereto, together with any amendments, supplements, renewals, extensions, modifications and rearrangements of and substitutions for such instruments (all such instruments being herein collectively called the "<u>Pledged Documents</u>"), together with any and all liens, security interests, guaranties and assignments now or hereafter securing payment of the Pledged Documents (all such liens, security interests, guaranties and assignments being herein collectively called the "<u>Pledged Liens</u>") and all documents and instruments now or hereafter evidencing or creating any of the Pledged Liens (which documents and instruments shall constitute "Pledged Documents" for all purposes hereunder);
- (b) all rights, powers, privileges, benefits and remedies of Debtor under the Pledged Documents and the Pledged Liens and under each and every instrument now or hereafter governing, evidencing, securing or guarantying or otherwise relating to or delivered in connection with the Pledged Documents or the Pledged Liens (including all guaranties, lien priority agreements, security agreements, deeds of trust, mortgages, collateral assignments, subordination agreements, negative pledge agreements, loan agreements and title and casualty insurance policies); and
- (c) all instruments, documents, chattel papers, accounts, general intangibles, profits, income, surplus, money, credits, claims, demands and other property (real or personal) and revenues of any kind or character now or hereafter relating to, accruing or arising under or in respect of the Pledged Documents or paid, payable or otherwise distributed or distributable or transferred or transferable to Debtor under, in connection with or otherwise in respect of the Pledged Documents;

all accessions, appurtenances and additions to and substitutions for any of the foregoing and all products and proceeds of any of the foregoing, together with all renewals and replacements of any of the foregoing, all accounts, receivables, account receivables, instruments, notes, chattel paper, documents (including all documents of title), other Negotiable Collateral, Supporting Obligations, cash, books, records, contract rights and general intangibles arising in connection with any of the foregoing (including all insurance and claims for insurance affected or held for the benefit of Debtor or Secured Party in respect of the foregoing). All of the Properties and interests described in this Article are herein collectively called the "Collateral." The inclusion of proceeds does not authorize Debtor to sell, dispose of or otherwise use the Collateral in any manner not authorized herein.

ARTICLE 2 Secured Indebtedness

- 2.1 This Agreement is made to secure all of the following present and future debt and obligations:
 - (a) All debt now and hereafter evidenced by the Notes.
- (b) All obligations and Indebtedness of Debtor now or hereafter created or incurred under, or in connection with the Credit Agreement.
- (c) All other obligations, if any, undertaken by Debtor in any other place in this Agreement.
- (d) Any and all sums and the interest which accrues on them as provided in this Agreement which Secured Party or any Lender may advance or which Debtor may owe Secured Party or any Lender pursuant to this Agreement on account of Debtor's failure to keep, observe or perform any of the covenants of Debtor under this Agreement.
- (e) All present and future debts and obligations under or pursuant to (i) any Loan Documents now or in the future governing, evidencing, guaranteeing or securing or otherwise relating to payment of all or any part of the debt evidenced by the Notes, including obligations now or hereafter owing to any Lender under a Swap Agreement and the LC Exposure or (ii) all supplements, amendments, restatements, renewals, extensions, rearrangements, increases, expansions or replacements of them.
- 2.2 The term "Debt" means and includes all of the Indebtedness and other obligations described or referred to in Section 2.1. The Debt includes interest and other obligations accruing or arising after (a) commencement of any case under any bankruptcy or similar laws by or against Debtor or any other Person now or hereafter primarily or secondarily obligated to pay all or any part of the Debt (Debtor and each such other Person being herein called individually an "Obligor" and collectively, "Obligors") or (b) the obligations of any Obligor shall cease to exist by operation of law or for any other reason. The Debt also includes all reasonable attorneys' fees and any other reasonable out-of-pocket expenses incurred by Secured Party in enforcing any of the Loan Documents.

ARTICLE 3 Representations and Warranties

Debtor represents and warrants as follows:

(a) Debtor is the legal and equitable owner and holder of good and marketable title to the Collateral free of any adverse claim and free of any Lien except only for the Liens granted hereby and Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, including Permitted Encumbrances (such warranty to supersede any provision contained in this Agreement limiting the liability of Debtor). Except for matters which have previously been released or which are to be released substantially concurrently with the first advance under the Credit Agreement, Debtor has not heretofore signed or authorized the filing of any financing statement directly or indirectly affecting the Collateral or any

6

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

part of it which has not been completely terminated of record other than financing statements evidencing Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, and no such financing statement signed or authorized by Debtor is now on file in any public office except as Secured Party may otherwise consent in writing.

- (b) All leased and owned locations of Debtor are located at the addresses set forth on Exhibit D attached hereto; and in this regard, Debtor's location means all places of business of Debtor. All books and records of Debtor with regard to the Collateral are maintained and kept at the chief executive office of Debtor set forth at the beginning of this Agreement. All Collateral other than inventory in transit is located at the places specified on Exhibit D.
- (c) Except as set forth on Exhibit E hereto, no part of the Collateral is covered by a certificate of title or subject to any certificate of title law. No part of the Collateral consists or will consist of consumer goods, farm products, timber, minerals and the like (including oil and gas) or accounts resulting from the sale thereof.
- (d) Debtor has not changed its name, whether by amendment of its organizational documents or otherwise, or the jurisdiction under whose laws Debtor is organized within the last five (5) years. Exhibit F attached hereto lists all tradenames, fictitious names and other names used by Debtor in the last five (5) years.
- (e) Debtor's correct taxpayer identification number and organizational identification number, if any, issued by its jurisdiction of organization are set forth in the first paragraph of this Agreement.
- (f) The Collateral described in <u>Article 1</u> under the heading "Stock" (the "<u>Stock Collateral</u>") is genuine, free from any restriction relating to the granting of Liens, duly and validly authorized and issued, and fully paid, and is hereby duly and validly pledged and hypothecated to Secured Party in accordance with applicable law.
- (g) <u>Exhibit C</u> attached hereto sets forth all Commercial Tort Claims of Debtor, indicating the case caption for each claim, the court or other judicial forum where such claim is being litigated, the amount of such claim and the remedies sought in such claim and all other relevant information necessary or required to create a Lien on such claim in favor of Secured Party.
- (h) The Pledged Documents are genuine, free from adverse claims or other security interests, defaults or defenses, and comply with applicable laws concerning form, content and manner of preparation and execution.
- (i) The Pledged Documents are in full force and effect and there is no agreement amending, modifying or rearranging the Pledged Documents (other than as permitted pursuant to the Credit Agreement) or diminishing or impairing the liability of any Person primarily or secondarily obligated to make payment in respect of any of the Pledged Documents to perform fully its obligations in strict accordance with the writings created or evidencing the obligation of such Person or diminishing or impairing the obligation of any endorser, guarantor or surety for or of any of the Pledged Documents to perform fully its obligations in strict accordance with the writings creating or evidencing the obligation of such endorser, guarantor or surety.

- (j) Debtor has heretofore obtained the written consent of all necessary parties, if any, required to be obtained under the Pledged Documents to authorize the assignment, transfer, pledge of and the grant of the security interest in the Pledged Documents (promptly upon request by Secured Party, Debtor agrees to furnish to Secured Party all executed original written consents, if any, as shall be required by Secured Party in connection with or arising out of the security interest granted hereby).
- (k) The Pledged Documents are the valid and legally binding obligations of the parties thereto, enforceable in accordance with their terms subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws affecting creditors' rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law.
- (l) True, correct and complete copies of the Pledged Documents have heretofore been delivered to Secured Party.
- (m) No default or event of default on the part of Debtor or on the part of any other party to any of the Pledged Documents has occurred which is continuing.
- (n) All of the Pledged Liens have been duly and validly created and perfected and the instruments evidencing and creating the Pledged Liens create valid first priority liens on and security interests in the property therein described, subject only to Liens granted hereby and Liens permitted by the Credit Agreement, including Permitted Encumbrances.
- (o) Contemporaneously with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, but subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the Pledged Documents have been endorsed to be payable to the order of, and are herewith deposited with, Secured Party.

ARTICLE 4 Covenants

- 4.1 Debtor covenants and agrees with Secured Party as follows:
- (a) Debtor shall furnish to Secured Party such instruments as may be reasonably required by Secured Party or any Lender to assure the transferability of any Collateral (other than Excluded Assets) in accordance with this Agreement when and as often as may be reasonably requested by Secured Party or such Lender.
- (b) If (i) the validity or priority of this Agreement or of any material rights, titles, security interests or other interests created or evidenced hereby shall be attacked, endangered or questioned or (ii) if any legal proceedings are instituted with respect thereto, Debtor will give prompt written notice thereof to Secured Party and at Debtor's own cost and expense will diligently endeavor to cure any material defect that may be developed or claimed, and will take all necessary and proper steps for the defense of such legal proceedings; and if an Event of Default has or would result, Secured Party (whether or not named as a party to legal proceedings with respect thereto) is hereby authorized and empowered to take such additional steps as in its judgment and discretion may be necessary or proper for the defense of any such legal proceedings or the protection of the validity or priority of this Agreement and the material rights, titles, security interests and other

interests created or evidenced hereby, and all reasonable and customary expenses so incurred of every kind and character shall constitute sums advanced pursuant to Section 4.2 of this Agreement.

- (c) Debtor will, on request of Secured Party or any Lender, (i) promptly correct any defect, error or omission which may be discovered in the contents of this Agreement or in any other instrument executed in connection herewith or in the execution or acknowledgment thereof; (ii) execute, acknowledge, deliver and record or file such further instruments (including further security agreements, financing statements and continuation statements) and do such further acts as may be necessary, desirable or proper to carry out more effectively the purposes of this Agreement and such other instruments and to subject to the Liens hereof and thereof any Property intended by the terms hereof and thereof to be covered hereby and thereby including specifically any renewals, additions, substitutions, replacements or appurtenances to the then Collateral (other than Excluded Assets); and (iii) execute, acknowledge, deliver, procure and record or file any document or instrument (including specifically any financing statement) deemed advisable by Secured Party or any Lender to protect the security interest hereunder against the rights or interests of third persons, and Debtor will pay all reasonable out-of-pocket and customary costs connected with any of the foregoing.
- (d) Notwithstanding the security interest in proceeds granted herein, Debtor will not, except as otherwise expressly permitted herein or in the Credit Agreement, sell, lease, exchange, lend, rent, assign, license, transfer or otherwise dispose of, or pledge, hypothecate or grant any Lien in, or permit to exist any Lien against, all or any part of the Collateral or any interest therein or permit any of the foregoing to occur or arise or permit title to the Collateral, or any interest therein, to be vested in any other party, in any manner whatsoever, by operation of law or otherwise, without the prior written consent of Secured Party. Except as provided by the Credit Agreement or as otherwise permitted herein, Debtor shall not, without the prior written consent of Secured Party, (i) acquire any such Collateral under any arrangement whereby the seller or any other Person retains or acquires any Lien in such Collateral or (ii) return or give possession of any such Collateral to any supplier or any other Person except in the ordinary course of business.
- (e) Debtor shall at all times keep accurate and complete records of the Collateral and its proceeds. Debtor shall, where applicable, at Debtor's own expense take all reasonable and appropriate steps to enforce the collection of the Collateral and items representing proceeds thereof.
- (f) Debtor will not change its organizational identification number, taxpayer identification number, jurisdiction of organization, address, location, name, identity or, if applicable, structure unless Debtor shall have (i) notified Secured Party of such change in writing at least thirty (30) days before the effective date of such change and (ii) taken such action, reasonably satisfactory to Secured Party, to have caused the Lien of Secured Party on behalf of Lenders in the Collateral (other than the Excluded Assets) to be at all times perfected and in full force and effect in the manner and to the extent set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- (g) Debtor shall at all times keep accurate books and records reflecting all facts concerning the Collateral including those pertaining to the warranties, representations and agreements of Debtor under this Agreement. Upon reasonable request by Secured Party, Debtor will take reasonable steps to make written designation on the books and records of Debtor to reflect thereon the assignment to Secured Party of the Collateral covered by this Agreement; provided, however, that the failure of Debtor to make such a written designation shall not affect the rights of Secured Party to any of the Collateral.

- (h) If the Collateral is evidenced by promissory notes, trade acceptances or other instruments for the payment of money or other Negotiable Collateral, Debtor will, at the request of Secured Party, promptly deliver any of the foregoing to Secured Party, appropriately endorsed to Secured Party's order and regardless of the form of endorsement, Debtor waives presentment, demand, notice of dishonor, protest and notice of protest. Prior to such delivery, such Collateral shall be held by Debtor in trust for the benefit of Secured Party and Lenders and subject to the Liens granted herein.
- (i) Debtor will not use, or allow the use of, the Collateral in any manner which constitutes a public or private nuisance or which makes void, voidable or cancelable any insurance then in force with respect thereto. Debtor will not do or suffer to be done any act outside its ordinary course of business whereby the value of any part of the Collateral may be lessened in any material respect.
- Debtor agrees to provide, maintain and keep in force casualty, liability and other (i) insurance for that portion of the Collateral which is tangible personal property as required by the Credit Agreement. Debtor hereby assigns to Secured Party on behalf of Lenders the exclusive right (exercisable at any time after the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default) to collect any and all monies that may become payable under any insurance policies covering any part of the Collateral, or any risk to or about the Collateral. To the extent such policies are transferable, and subject to the consent and requirements of the applicable insurance companies or policies, foreclosure of this Agreement shall automatically constitute foreclosure upon all policies of insurance insuring any part of or risk to the Collateral and all claims thereunder arising from postforeclosure events. To the extent such policies are transferable, and subject to the consent and requirements of the applicable insurance companies or policies, the successful bidder or bidders for any Collateral at any foreclosure, as their respective interests may appear, shall automatically accede to all of Debtor's rights in, under and to such policies and all post-foreclosure event claims, and such bidder(s) shall be named as insured(s) on request, whether or not the bill of sale to any such successful bidder mentions insurance. Unless Secured Party or Secured Party's representative reserves at the foreclosure sale the right to collect any uncollected insurance proceeds recoverable for events occurring before foreclosure (in which event the successful bidder at the sale, if not Secured Party, shall have no interest in such proceeds and Secured Party shall apply them, if and when collected, to the Debt in such order and manner as Secured Party shall then elect and remit any remaining balance to Debtor or to such other Person as is legally entitled to them), all proceeds of all such insurance which are not so reserved by Secured Party at the foreclosure sale and are not actually received by Secured Party until after foreclosure shall be the property of the successful bidder or bidders at foreclosure, as their interests may appear, and Debtor shall have no interest in them and shall receive no credit for them. Neither Secured Party nor any Lender shall have any duty to Debtor or anyone else to either require or provide any insurance or to determine the adequacy or disclose any inadequacy of any insurance. If Secured Party or any Lender elects at any time or for any reason to purchase insurance relating to the Collateral, it shall have no obligation to cause Debtor or anyone else to be named as an insured, to cause Debtor's or anyone else's interests to be insured or protected or to inform Debtor or anyone else that his or its interests are uninsured or underinsured.
- (k) The Collateral is and shall remain in Debtor's possession or control at all times at Debtor's risk of loss at Debtor's locations as described in writing to Secured Party, where Secured

Party may inspect it at any time, except for (i) its temporary removal in connection with its ordinary use, (ii) any removal to which Secured Party consents in writing in advance and (iii) dispositions permitted hereby or by the Credit Agreement.

- (l) Until the occurrence of an Event of Default which has not been cured or waived, Debtor may use the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Inventory" in any lawful manner not inconsistent with this Agreement or with the terms or conditions of any policy of insurance thereon and may also sell or lease such Collateral in the ordinary course of business. A sale in the ordinary course of business does not include a transfer in partial or total satisfaction of a debt. Until the occurrence of an Event of Default which has not been cured or waived, Debtor may also use and consume any raw materials or supplies, the use and consumption of which are necessary to carry on the business of Debtor.
- (m) Except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing, none of the Collateral described in Article 1 under the caption "Equipment" is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods. To the extent any of such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed to real estate or other goods so as to become fixtures on such real estate or accessions to such other goods, Debtor has supplied to Secured Party a description of the real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed. Said real estate is not subject to any lien or mortgage except as disclosed to Secured Party in writing. Debtor will, on demand by Secured Party, furnish or cause to be furnished to Secured Party a disclaimer or disclaimers, signed by all persons having an interest in the applicable real estate or other goods to which such Collateral is or shall be wholly or partly affixed, of any interest in such Collateral which is before Secured Party's interest.
- (n) Debtor will (i) perform or cause to be performed all of the terms, covenants and conditions on its part to be performed under the Pledged Documents; (ii) promptly notify Secured Party in writing of (x) the occurrence of any default in the observance or performance of any of the terms, covenants or conditions of the Pledged Documents; (y) the giving of any notice of any such default, and (z) the receipt of any written notice with respect to the Pledged Documents; and (iii) whenever required by Secured Party, at the sole cost and expense of Debtor, take all such action as may be so reasonably requested to enforce or secure the performance of any term, covenant or condition of the Pledged Documents and to exercise any right of Debtor under the Pledged Documents. If an Event of Default has occurred which is continuing, Debtor will (if requested by Secured Party to do so), make demand under the Pledged Documents for payment of all principal and accrued interest thereunder.
- (o) Without the prior written consent of Secured Party, Debtor will not (i) reduce or consent to the reduction of any payment or distribution required to be made to Debtor under the Pledged Documents; (ii) revise, alter, modify, amend or change the Pledged Documents in any way, either orally or in writing or consent to any of the foregoing (in each case other than as permitted under the Credit Agreement); (iii) waive any condition in respect of, or release any person with respect to, the Pledged Documents or the performance or observance of any obligation or condition thereunder or consent to any of the foregoing; or (iv) release any of the collateral for the Pledged Documents (other than the DPR Excluded Assets). If Secured Party shall consent to any renewal, modification, extension or rearrangement of any Pledged Document, Debtor shall promptly endorse any instrument given in renewal, modification, extension or rearrangement of or substitution for such Pledged Document payable to the order of Secured Party and shall promptly deposit such

instrument with Secured Party, and thereafter such instrument shall be considered to be a Pledged Document for all purposes of this Agreement.

- (p) Should the Pledged Documents, or any part thereof, become in default, Debtor, at its sole expense, will promptly undertake to effect the collection thereof, either through legal proceedings or otherwise, and will proceed in its reasonable discretion with the foreclosure of any liens, assignments and security interests securing the same and with enforcement of any guaranties whereby payment of the same is guaranteed, accounting to Secured Party for any and all proceeds therefrom.
- 4.2 If Debtor fails to comply with any of its agreements, covenants or obligations under this Agreement or any other Loan Document and such failure continues for 10 days after Secured Party has given Debtor written notice thereof, Secured Party (in Debtor's name or in Secured Party's own name as agent for the Lenders) may perform them or cause them to be performed for the account and at the expense of Debtor, but shall have no obligation to perform any of them or cause them to be performed. Any and all reasonable and customary, out-ofpocket expenses thus incurred or paid by Secured Party shall be Debtor's obligations to Secured Party due and payable on demand, or if no demand is sooner made, then they shall be due on or before four (4) years after the respective dates on which they were incurred, and each shall bear interest from the date Secured Party pays it until the date Debtor repays it to Secured Party, at the rate provided in the Credit Agreement for interest on past due payments (the "Default Rate"). Upon making any such payment or incurring any such expense, Secured Party shall be fully and automatically subrogated to all of the rights of the Person receiving such payment. Any amounts owing by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to this or any other provision of this Agreement shall automatically and without notice be and become a part of the Debt and shall be secured by this and all other instruments securing the Debt. The amount and nature of any such expense and the time when it was paid shall be fully established by the affidavit of Secured Party or any of Secured Party's officers or agents. The exercise of the privileges granted to Secured Party in this Section shall in no event be considered or constitute a cure of the Default or a waiver of Secured Party's right at any time after an Event of Default to declare the Debt to be at once due and payable, but is cumulative of such right and of all other rights given by this Agreement, the Credit Agreement, the Notes and the other Loan Documents and of all rights given Secured Party by law.
- 4.3 Debtor, at its own expense, will perform all acts and execute all documents, including, without limitation, documents or instruments suitable for filing with any Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office"), as applicable, at any time to evidence, perfect, maintain, record and enforce the Secured Party's interest in the Collateral described in Article 1 under the heading "Patents; Trademarks and Copyrights" (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), or to prosecute any Trademark application, or Copyright application, as applicable, or to preserve, extend, reissue, continue or renew any such Collateral (unless not doing so would be commercially reasonable and would not have a material adverse effect on Debtor or its ability to perform its obligations under the Loan Documents), or otherwise in furtherance of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 4.4 In no event shall Debtor, either itself or through any agent, employee, license or designee, file an application for the registration of any trademark, tradename, service mark, or patent or Copyright, with any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable, or in any

similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof, or any other country or any political subdivision thereof in which such intellectual property is typically placed of record unless it promptly thereafter informs the Secured Party, and, upon Secured Party's or any Lender's request, executes and delivers any and all agreements, instruments, documents and papers as Secured Party may request to grant to Secured Party a security interest in such trademark, service mark, tradename or patent or Copyright, as applicable, and in any general intangibles related to or arising in connection with the same, including any underlying technology, inventions and trade secrets of Debtor relating thereto or represented thereby.

ARTICLE 5 Assignment of Payments; Certain Powers of Secured Party; Voting Rights

- 5.1 During the continuation of an Event of Default, Debtor hereby authorizes and directs each account debtor and each other Person (a "Collateral Obligor") obligated to make payment in respect of any of the Collateral to pay over to Secured Party or its designee, upon demand by Secured Party, all or any part of the Collateral without making any inquiries as to the status or balance of the Debt and without any notice to or further consent of Debtor. To facilitate the rights of Secured Party hereunder, Debtor hereby authorizes Secured Party and its designees, during the continuation of an Event of Default:
- (a) to notify Collateral Obligors of Secured Party's security interest in the Collateral and to collect all or any part of the Collateral without further notice to or further consent by Debtor; and Debtor hereby constitutes and appoints Secured Party the true and lawful attorney of Debtor (such agency being coupled with an interest), irrevocably, with power of substitution, in the name of Debtor or in its own name or otherwise, to take any of the actions described in the following clauses (b), (c), (d), (e), (f) and (g);
- (b) to ask, demand, collect, receive, give receipt for, sue for, compound and give acquittance for any and all amounts which may be or become due or payable under the Collateral and to settle and/or adjust all disputes and/or claims directly with any Collateral Obligor and to compromise, extend the time for payment, arrange for payment in installments, otherwise modify the terms of, or release, any of the Collateral, on such terms and conditions as Secured Party may determine (without thereby incurring responsibility to or discharging or otherwise affecting the liability of Debtor to Secured Party or any Lender under this Agreement or otherwise);
- (c) to direct delivery of, receive, open and dispose of all mail addressed to Debtor and to execute, sign, endorse, transfer and deliver (in the name of Debtor or in its own name or otherwise) any and all receipts or other orders for the payment of money drawn on the Collateral and all notes, acceptances, commercial paper, drafts, checks, money orders and other instruments given in payment or in partial payment thereof and all invoices, freight and express bills and bills of lading, storage receipts, warehouse receipts, other Negotiable Collateral and other instruments and documents in respect of any of the Collateral and any other documents necessary to evidence, perfect and realize upon the Liens created pursuant to this Agreement;
- (d) in its discretion to file any claim or take any other action or proceeding which Secured Party may reasonably deem necessary or appropriate to protect and preserve the rights, titles and interests of Secured Party hereunder;

13

- (e) to file financing statements, to sign the name of Debtor to financing statements, drafts against any Collateral Obligor, assignments or verifications of any of the Collateral and notices to any Collateral Obligor;
- (f) to station one or more representatives of Secured Party on Debtor's premises for the purpose of exercising any rights, benefits or privileges available to Secured Party hereunder or under any of the Loan Documents or at law or in equity, including receiving collections and taking possession of books and records relating to the Collateral; and
- (g) to cause title to any or all of the Collateral to be transferred into the name of Secured Party or any nominee or nominees of Secured Party.
- 5.2 Unless and until an Event of Default, as hereinafter defined, shall have occurred and be continuing, (i) Debtor shall be entitled to exercise all voting and consensual powers and rights pertaining to the Stock Collateral or any part thereof for all purposes not inconsistent with the terms of this Agreement and (ii) except as herein provided, Debtor shall be entitled to receive and retain all dividends on the Stock Collateral or any part thereof. During the continuation of an Event of Default, Secured Party shall have the right to the extent permitted by applicable law (but shall not be obligated to exercise such right), and Debtor shall take all such action as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to give effect to such right, to vote and give consents, ratifications and waivers, and take any other action with respect to any or all of the Stock Collateral with the same force and effect as if Secured Party were the owner thereof. All dividends in stock or Property representing stock, and all subscription warrants or any other rights or options issued in connection with the Stock Collateral, and all liquidating dividends or distributions or return of capital upon or in respect of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof, or resulting from any split, revision or reclassification of the Stock Collateral or any part thereof or received in exchange for the Stock Collateral or any part thereof as a result of a merger, consolidation or otherwise, shall be paid or transferred directly to Secured Party, or if paid to or received by Debtor, shall, immediately upon receipt thereof, be paid over, transferred and delivered to Secured Party and shall be Stock Collateral pledged under and subject to the terms of this Agreement.
- 5.3 It is expressly agreed that, anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, Debtor shall remain liable under the Pledged Documents to perform all of its obligations thereunder, and Secured Party shall have no obligation or liability under the Pledged Documents by reason of or arising out of this Agreement, nor shall Secured Party be required or obligated by reason of this Agreement in any manner to perform or fulfill any obligation of Debtor under or pursuant to the Pledged Documents, or to make any payment, or to make any inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by it pursuant to or in connection with this Agreement.
- 5.4 The powers conferred on Secured Party pursuant to this Article are conferred solely to protect Secured Party's interest in the Collateral and shall not impose any duty or obligation on Secured Party or any Lender to perform any of the powers herein conferred. No exercise of any of the rights provided for in this Article shall constitute a retention of Collateral in satisfaction of the indebtedness as provided for in the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas.

ARTICLE 6 Events of Default

An Event of Default under the Credit Agreement shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement.

ARTICLE 7 Remedies in Event of Default

- 7.1 During the continuation of an Event of Default (in each case, to the extent permitted by applicable law):
- (a) Secured Party shall have the option of declaring, without notice to any Person, all Debt to be immediately due and payable.
- Secured Party is authorized, in any legal manner and without breach of the peace, to (b) take possession of the Collateral (Debtor hereby WAIVING all claims for damages arising from or connected with any such taking, except as may be caused by the gross negligence, bad faith or willful misconduct of Secured Party) and of all books, records and accounts relating thereto and to exercise, without interference from Debtor, any and all rights which Debtor has with respect to the management, possession, operation, protection or preservation of the Collateral, including the right to sell or rent the same for the account of Debtor and to deduct from such sale proceeds or such rents all reasonable out-of-pocket costs, expenses and liabilities of every character incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sale proceeds or such rents and in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving the Collateral and to apply the remainder of such sales proceeds or such rents on the Debt. Before any sale, Secured Party may, at its option, complete the processing of any of the Collateral and/or repair or recondition the same to such extent as Secured Party may deem advisable. Secured Party may take possession of Debtor's premises to complete such processing, repairing and/or reconditioning, using the facilities and other Property of Debtor to do so, to store any Collateral and to conduct any sale as provided for herein, all without compensation to Debtor. All reasonable out-of-pocket costs, expenses, and liabilities incurred by Secured Party in collecting such sales proceeds or such rents, or in managing, operating, maintaining, protecting or preserving such Properties, or in processing, repairing and/or reconditioning the Collateral if not paid out of such sales proceeds or such rents as hereinabove provided, shall constitute a demand obligation owing by Debtor and shall bear interest from the date of expenditure until paid at the Default Rate, all of which shall constitute a portion of the Debt. If necessary to obtain the possession provided for above, Secured Party may invoke any and all legal remedies to dispossess Debtor, including specifically one or more actions for forcible entry and detainer. In connection with any action taken by Secured Party pursuant to this paragraph, neither Secured Party nor any Lender shall be liable for any loss sustained by Debtor resulting from any failure to sell or let the Collateral, or any part thereof, or from any other act or omission of Secured Party or any Lender with respect to the Collateral unless such loss is caused by the gross negligence, willful misconduct or bad faith of Secured Party or any Lender, nor shall Secured Party be obligated to perform or discharge any obligation, duty, or liability under any sale or lease agreement covering the Collateral or any part thereof or under or by reason of this instrument or the exercise of rights or remedies hereunder.

15

Secured Party may, without notice except as hereinafter provided, sell the Collateral or any part thereof at public or private sale or at any broker's board or on any securities exchange (with or without appraisal or having the Collateral at the place of sale) for cash and at such price or prices as Secured Party may deem best, and Secured Party or any Lender may be the purchaser of any and all of the Collateral so sold and Secured Party may apply upon the purchase price therefor any of the Debt and thereafter hold the same absolutely free from any right or claim of whatsoever kind. Secured Party is authorized at any such sale, if Secured Party deems it advisable or is required by applicable law so to do, (i) to restrict the prospective bidders on or purchasers of any of the Stock Collateral to a limited number of sophisticated investors who will represent and agree that they are purchasing for their own account for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale of any of the Stock Collateral, (ii) to cause to be placed on certificates for any or all of the Stock Collateral a legend to the effect that such security has not been registered under the Securities Act of 1933 and may not be disposed of in violation of the provisions of said Act, and (iii) to impose such other limitations or conditions in connection with any such sale as Secured Party deems necessary or advisable in order to comply with said Act or any other applicable law. In any such public or private sale, each Lender if bidding for its own account or for its own account and the accounts of other Lenders is prohibited from including in the amount of its bid an amount to be applied as a credit against its Note or the Notes of the other Lenders; instead, such Lender must bid in cash only. However, in any such public or private sale, Secured Party may (but shall not be obligated to) submit a bid for all Lenders (including itself) in the form of a credit against the Debt owed to all of the Lenders, and Secured Party or its designee may (but shall not be obligated to) accept title to Property purchased at such public or private sale for and on behalf of all Lenders. Debtor covenants and agrees that it will execute and deliver such documents and take such other action as Secured Party reasonably deems necessary or advisable in order that any such sale may be made in compliance with applicable law. Upon any such sale Secured Party shall have the right to deliver, assign and transfer to the purchaser thereof the Collateral so sold. Each purchaser at any such sale shall hold the Property sold absolutely free from any claim or right of whatsoever kind, including any equity or right of redemption, stay or appraisal which Debtor has or may have under any rule of law or statute now existing or hereafter adopted. Secured Party shall give Debtor written notice at the address for Debtor set forth in Section 9.01 of the Credit Agreement (which shall satisfy any requirement of notice or reasonable notice in any applicable statute) of Secured Party's intention to make any such public or private sale. Such notice shall be personally delivered or mailed, postage prepaid, at least ten (10) calendar days before the date fixed for a public sale, or at least ten (10) calendar days before the date after which the private sale or other disposition is to be made, unless the Collateral is of a type customarily sold on a recognized market, is perishable or threatens to decline speedily in value. Such notice, in case of public sale, shall state the time and place fixed for such sale or, in case of private sale or other disposition other than a public sale, the time after which the private sale or other such disposition is to be made. In case of sale at broker's board or on a securities exchange, such notice shall state the board or exchange at which such sale is to be made and the day on which the Collateral or that portion thereof so being sold will first be offered for sale at such board or exchange. Any public sale shall be held at such time or times, within the ordinary business hours and at such place or places, as Secured Party may fix in the notice of such sale. At any sale the Collateral may be sold in one lot as an entirety or in separate parcels as Secured Party may determine. Secured Party shall not be obligated to make any sale pursuant to any such notice. Secured Party may, without notice or publication, adjourn any public or private sale or cause the same to be adjourned from time to time by announcement at any time and place fixed for the sale, and such sale may be made at any time or place to which the same may be so adjourned. Each and

every method of disposition described in this Section shall constitute disposition in a commercially reasonable manner. Each Obligor, to the extent applicable, shall remain liable for any deficiency.

- (d) Secured Party shall have all the rights of a secured party after default under the Uniform Commercial Code of Texas and in conjunction with, in addition to or in substitution for those rights and remedies:
 - (i) Secured Party may require Debtor to assemble the Collateral and make it available at a place Secured Party designates which is mutually convenient to allow Secured Party to take possession or dispose of the Collateral; and
 - (ii) it shall not be necessary that Secured Party or any Lender take possession of the Collateral or any part thereof before the time that any sale pursuant to the provisions of this Article is conducted and it shall not be necessary that the Collateral or any part thereof be present at the location of such sale; and
 - (iii) before application of proceeds of disposition of the Collateral to the Debt, such proceeds shall be applied to the reasonable and customary, out-of-pocket expenses of retaking, holding, preparing for sale or lease, selling, leasing, licensing, sublicensing and the like and the reasonable and customary out-of-pocket attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by Secured Party, each Obligor, to the extent applicable, to remain liable for any deficiency; and
 - (iv) the sale by Secured Party of less than the whole of the Collateral shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder, and Secured Party is specifically empowered to make successive sale or sales hereunder until the whole of the Collateral shall be sold; and, if the proceeds of such sale of less than the whole of the Collateral shall be less than the aggregate of the Debt, this Agreement and the Liens created hereby shall remain in full force and effect as to the unsold portion of the Collateral just as though no sale had been made; and
 - (v) in the event any sale hereunder is not completed or is defective in the opinion of Secured Party, such sale shall not exhaust the rights of Secured Party hereunder and Secured Party shall have the right to cause a subsequent sale or sales to be made hereunder; and
 - (vi) any and all statements of fact made in any bill of sale or assignment or other instrument evidencing any foreclosure sale hereunder shall be taken as rebuttable evidence of the truth of the facts so stated; and
 - (vii) Secured Party may appoint or delegate any one or more persons as agent to perform any act or acts necessary or incident to any sale held by Secured Party, including the sending of notices and the conduct of sale, but in the name and on behalf of Secured Party; and
 - (viii) except as required by applicable law, demand of performance, advertisement and presence of Property at sale are hereby WAIVED and Secured Party is hereby authorized to sell hereunder any evidence of debt it may hold as security for the

Debt. Except as provided herein or in any other Loan Document, all demands and presentments of any kind or nature are expressly WAIVED by Debtor. Debtor WAIVES the right to require Secured Party or any Lender to pursue any other remedy for the benefit of Debtor and agrees that Secured Party or any Lender may proceed against any Obligor for the amount of the Debt owed to Secured Party or any Lender without taking any action against any other Obligor or any other Person and without selling or otherwise proceeding against or applying any of the Collateral in Secured Party's possession.

- (e) Secured Party may, at any time and from time to time, license or, to the extent permitted by an applicable license, sublicense, whether general, special or otherwise, and whether on an exclusive or non-exclusive basis, any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, throughout the world for such term or terms, on such conditions, and in such manner, as Secured Party shall in its sole discretion determine.
- (f) Secured Party may (without assuming any obligations or liability thereunder), at any time, enforce and shall have the exclusive right to enforce against any licensor, licensee or sublicensee all rights and remedies of Debtor in, to and under any one or more licenses or other agreements with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral and take or refrain from taking any action under any thereof.
- (g) Without limiting any other provision of this Agreement, Debtor expressly agrees that Secured Party, without demand, presentment or protest to or upon Debtor or any other Person, may at any time collect, receive, appropriate and realize upon any Intellectual Property Collateral or may at any time in a commercially reasonable manner, sell, lease, assign, license, sublicense, give an option or options to purchase or otherwise dispose of and deliver any Intellectual Property Collateral (or contract to do so) in one or more parcels, at one or more public or private sales or other dispositions, upon such terms and conditions as it may deem advisable and at such prices as it may deem best, for cash or other consideration or on credit (provided that such credit is secured by the property so disposed of), or for future delivery without assumption of any credit risk, with the right to Secured Party or any Lender, to the extent permitted by applicable law, upon any such sale or sales, public or private, to purchase any or all Intellectual Property Collateral so sold or conveyed.
- (h) In order to implement the sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, Secured Party may, at any time, execute and deliver on behalf of Debtor one or more instruments of assignment of any or all Intellectual Property Collateral, in form suitable for filing, recording or registration in any Trademark Office or the Copyright Office, as applicable. Debtor agrees to pay when due all reasonable out-of-pocket costs incurred in any such transfer and registration of the Intellectual Property Collateral, including any taxes, fees and reasonable attorneys' fees.
- (i) In the event of any sale, lease, assignment, license, sublicense or other disposition of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this <u>Article 7</u>, promptly after Secured Party's request therefor, Debtor shall supply to Secured Party or its designee its know-how and expertise relating to the manufacture and sale of the products relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral, as applicable, subject to such disposition, and its customer lists and other records relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral, as applicable, and to the distribution of said products.

- 7.2 All remedies expressly provided for in this Agreement are cumulative of any and all other remedies existing at law or in equity and are cumulative of any and all other remedies provided for in any other instrument securing the payment of the Debt, or any part thereof, or otherwise benefiting Secured Party or any Lender, and the resort to any remedy provided for hereunder or under any such other instrument or provided for by law shall not prevent the concurrent or subsequent employment of any other appropriate remedy or remedies.
- 7.3 Secured Party or any Lender may resort to any security given by this Agreement or to any other security now existing or hereafter given to secure the payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, and in such portions and in such order as may seem best to Secured Party or such Lender, as the case may be, in its sole discretion, and any such action shall not in anywise be considered as a waiver of any of the rights, benefits or security interests evidenced by this Agreement.
- 7.4 To the full extent Debtor may do so, Debtor agrees that Debtor will not at any time insist upon, plead, claim or take the benefit or advantage of any law now or hereafter in force providing for any stay, extension or redemption; and Debtor, for Debtor and for any and all Persons ever claiming any interest in the Collateral, to the extent permitted by law, hereby WAIVES and releases all rights of redemption, stay of execution, notice of intention to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt, notice of election to mature or to declare due the whole of the Debt and all rights to a marshaling of the assets of Debtor, including the Collateral, or to a sale in inverse order of alienation in the event of foreclosure of the security interest hereby created.

ARTICLE 8 Additional Agreements

- 8.1 Subject to the automatic reinstatement provisions of <u>Section 8.20</u> below, upon full satisfaction of the Debt and final termination of each Lender's Revolving Commitment, all rights under this Agreement shall terminate and the Collateral shall become wholly clear of the security interest evidenced hereby, and upon written request by Debtor such security interest shall be released by Secured Party in due form and at Debtor's cost.
- 8.2 Secured Party or any Lender may waive any default without waiving any other prior or subsequent default. Secured Party or any Lender may remedy any default without waiving the default remedied. The failure by Secured Party or any Lender to exercise any right, power or remedy upon any default shall not be construed as a waiver of such default or as a waiver of the right to exercise any such right, power or remedy at a later date. No single or partial exercise by Secured Party or any Lender of any right, power or remedy hereunder shall exhaust the same or shall preclude any other or further exercise thereof, and every such right, power or remedy hereunder may be exercised at any time and from time to time. No modification or waiver of any provision hereof nor consent to any departure by Debtor therefrom shall in any event be effective unless the same shall be in writing and signed by Secured Party (and, if required by Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, the Lenders), and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instances, for the purpose for which given and to the extent therein specified. No notice to nor demand on Debtor in any case shall of itself entitle Debtor to any other or further notice or demand in similar or other circumstances. Acceptance by Secured Party or any Lender of any payment in an amount less than the amount then due on

19

the Debt shall be deemed an acceptance on account only and shall not constitute a waiver of a default hereunder.

- 8.3 Subject to Section 9.02 of the Credit Agreement, Secured Party may at any time and from time to time in writing (a) waive compliance by Debtor with any covenant herein made by Debtor to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (b) consent to Debtor's doing any act which hereunder Debtor is prohibited from doing, or consent to Debtor's failing to do any act which hereunder Debtor is required to do, to the extent and in the manner specified in such writing; (c) release any part of the Collateral, or any interest therein, from the security interest of this Agreement; or (d) release any Person liable, either directly or indirectly, for the Debt or for any covenant herein or in any other instrument now or hereafter securing the payment of the Debt, without impairing or releasing the liability of any other Person. No such act shall in any way impair the rights of Secured Party or any Lender hereunder except to the extent specifically agreed to by Secured Party or such Lender in such writing.
- 8.4 A carbon, photographic or other reproduction of this Agreement or of any financing statement relating to this Agreement shall be sufficient as a financing statement.
- 8.5 Debtor will cause all financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto to be recorded, filed, re-recorded and refiled in such manner and in such places as Secured Party shall reasonably request and will pay all such recording, filing, re-recording, and refiling taxes, fees and other charges. Without limiting the foregoing, Secured Party is hereby authorized to file financing statements and continuation statements relating hereto, including without limitation financing statements covering "all assets or all personal property" of Debtor.
- 8.6 In the event the ownership of the Collateral or any part thereof becomes vested in a Person other than Debtor, Secured Party and each Lender may, without notice to Debtor, deal with such successor or successors in interest with reference to this Agreement and to the Debt in the same manner as with Debtor, without in any way vitiating or discharging Debtor's liability hereunder or upon the Debt. No forbearance on the part of Secured Party or any Lender and no extension of the time for the payment of the Debt given by Secured Party or any Lender shall operate to release, discharge, modify, change or affect, in whole or in part, the liability of Debtor hereunder for the payment of the Debt or the liability of any other Obligor for the payment of the Debt, except as agreed to in writing by Secured Party or as expressly provided in the Credit Agreement.
- 8.7 Any other or additional security taken for the payment of any of the Debt shall not in any manner affect the security given by this Agreement.
- 8.8 To the extent that proceeds of the Debt are used to pay indebtedness secured by any outstanding Lien against the Collateral, such proceeds have been advanced by Lenders at Debtor's request, and Secured Party, on behalf of Lenders, shall be subrogated to any and all rights and Liens owned by any owner or holder of such outstanding Lien.
- 8.9 If any part of the Debt cannot be lawfully secured by this Agreement, or if the Liens of this Agreement cannot be lawfully enforced to pay any part of the Debt, then and in either such event, at the option of Secured Party, all payments on the Debt shall be deemed to have been first applied against that part of the Debt.

- 8.10 Secured Party may assign this Agreement so that the assignee shall be entitled to the rights and remedies of Secured Party hereunder.
- 8.11 Subject to <u>Section 9.02</u> of the Credit Agreement, this Agreement shall not be changed orally but shall be changed only by agreement in writing signed by Debtor and Secured Party. No course of dealing between the parties, no usage of trade and no parole or extrinsic evidence of any nature shall be used to supplement or modify any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement.
- 8.12 Any notice, request or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be given as provided in <u>Section 9.01</u> of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.13 This Agreement shall be binding upon Debtor, and the trustees, receivers, successors and assigns of Debtor, including all successors in interest of Debtor in and to all or any part of the Collateral, and shall benefit Secured Party and its successors and assigns.
- 8.14 If any provision of this Agreement is held to be illegal, invalid or unenforceable under present or future laws, the legality, validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, and this Agreement shall be liberally construed so as to carry out the intent of the parties to it. Each waiver in this Agreement is subject to the overriding and controlling rule that it shall be effective only if and to the extent that (a) it is not prohibited by applicable law and (b) applicable law neither provides for nor allows any material sanctions to be imposed against Secured Party for having bargained for and obtained it.
- 8.15 Secured Party and each Lender shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of any of the Collateral in its possession if it takes such action for that purpose as Debtor requests in writing, but failure of Secured Party or any Lender to comply with such request shall not of itself be deemed a failure to have exercised reasonable care, and no failure of Secured Party or any Lender to take any action so requested by Debtor shall be deemed a failure to exercise reasonable care in the custody or preservation of such Collateral. Neither Secured Party nor any Lender shall be responsible in any way for any depreciation in the value of the Collateral, nor shall any duty or responsibility whatsoever rest upon Secured Party or any Lender to enforce collection of the Collateral by legal proceedings or otherwise, the sole duty of Secured Party being to receive collections, remittances and payments on such Collateral as and when made and received by Secured Party and to apply the amount or amounts so received, after deduction of any collection costs incurred, as payment upon any of the Debt or to hold the same for the account and order of Debtor.
- 8.16 In the event Debtor instructs Secured Party or any Lender, in writing or orally, to deliver any or all of the Collateral to a third Person, and Secured Party or any Lender agrees to do so, the following conditions shall be conclusively deemed to be a part of Secured Party's or such Lender's agreement, whether or not they are specifically mentioned to Debtor at the time of such agreement: (i) Neither Secured Party nor any Lender shall assume any responsibility for checking the genuineness or authenticity of any Person purporting to be a messenger, employee or representative of such third Person to whom Debtor has directed Secured Party or any Lender to deliver the Collateral, or the genuineness or authenticity of any document or instructions delivered by such Person; (ii) Debtor will be considered by requesting any such delivery to have assumed all risk of loss as to the Collateral; (iii) Secured Party's and Lender's sole responsibility

will be to deliver the Collateral to the Person purporting to be such third Person described by Debtor, or a messenger, employee or representative thereof; and (iv) Secured Party and Debtor hereby expressly agree that the foregoing actions by Secured Party or any Lender shall constitute reasonable care.

- 8.17 The pronouns used in this Agreement are in the masculine and neuter genders but shall be construed as feminine, masculine or neuter as occasion may require. "Secured Party", "Obligor" and "Debtor" as used in this Agreement include the heirs, devisees, executors, administrators, personal representatives, trustees, beneficiaries, conservators, receivers, successors and assigns of those parties.
- 8.18 The section headings appearing in this Agreement have been inserted for convenience only and shall be given no substantive meaning or significance whatever in construing the terms and provisions of this Agreement. Terms used in this Agreement which are defined in the Texas Uniform Commercial Code are used with the meanings as therein defined. Wherever the term "including" or a similar term is used in this Agreement, it shall be read as if it were written "including by way of example only and without in any way limiting the generality of the clause or concept referred to."

8.19 THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FROM TIME TO TIME IN EFFECT.

- 8.20 Debtor agrees that, if at any time all or any part of any payment previously applied by Secured Party or any Lender to the Debt is or must be returned by Secured Party or any Lender--or recovered from Secured Party or any Lender--for any reason (including the order of any bankruptcy court), this Agreement shall automatically be reinstated to the same effect, as if the prior application had not been made. Debtor hereby agrees to indemnify Secured Party and Lenders against, and to save and hold Secured Party and Lenders harmless from any required return by Secured Party or any Lender--or recovery from Secured Party or any Lender--of any such payments because of its being deemed preferential under applicable bankruptcy, receivership or insolvency laws, or for any other reason in accordance with Section 9.03 of the Credit Agreement.
- 8.21 This Agreement and the other Loan Documents embody the entire agreement and understanding between Secured Party and Debtor with respect to their subject matter and supersede all prior conflicting or inconsistent agreements, consents and understandings relating to such subject matter. Debtor acknowledges and agrees there is no oral agreement between Debtor and Secured Party which has not been incorporated in this Agreement and the other Loan Documents.
- 8.22 Secured Party may from time to time and at any time, without any necessity for any notice to or consent by Debtor or any other Person, release all or any part of the Collateral from the Liens created pursuant to of this Agreement, with or without cause, including as a result of any determination by Secured Party that the Collateral or any portion thereof contains or has been contaminated by or releases or discharges any hazardous or toxic waste, material or substance.

22

- 8.23 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Agreement by facsimile also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability and binding effect of this Agreement.
- 8.24 This Agreement amends and restates in its entirety that certain Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2007 executed by and between Debtor and Secured Party.

[Signature Pages Follow]

EXECUTED as of the date first set forth above.

"Debtor"

PGI INTERNATIONAL, LTD., a Texas limited partnership

By: PGI GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole General Partner

By: PGI Holdco, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its Sole Member

Larry A. Quick, President

[Signature Page for Security Agreement (Borrower)]

"Secured Party"

AMEGY BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:	Cooly	Bill	
Name:	Code	, Biller	
Title:	Vice	Prosident	

[Signature Page for Security Agreement (Borrower)]

EXHIBIT A

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Registered Patents:

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	Improved				
	Portable Piston				
Canada	Style Sample	8/29/88	575,990	12/06/94	1,333,340
United	Fluid Sampling				
States	Pump	12/12/91	07/806,594	03/09/93	5,191,801
	Fluid Sampling				
Canada	Pump	7/24/90	2,021,863	04/03/01	2,021,863
	Fluid Flow and				
	Mounting				
	System for a				
United	Sampling				
States	Pump	7/10/92	07/911,414	07/05/94	5,325,731
	Flow System				
United	Disconnect and				
States	Method	12/17/91	07/809,577	07/20/93	5,228,474
	Flow System				
United	Disconnect and				
States	Method	3/18/93	08/033,023	06/14/94	5,320,133
United					
States	Hose Swivel	8/6/92	07/926,689	05/31/94	5,316,351
United	Gas Pump				
States	Improvements	5/16/94	08/243,844	03/12/96	5,498,138
	Piston Sealing				
	Arrangement				
United	for a Sampling				
States	Pump System	1/5/96	08/583,558	10/07/97	5,674,055
	Fluid Sampling				
	Pump with				
	Adjustable				
	Valve Means				
	and Easily				
United	Accessible				
States	Filter	1/17/95	08/373,883	06/04/96	5,522,708
	Sampling				
Canada	Pump	3/14/94	2,118,979	02/25/03	2,118,979
	Methanol				
	Injection				
	System and				
	Method to				
	Prevent				
United	Freezing of a				
States	Natural Gas	2/29/96	08/609,973	01/03/06	6,981,848

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	Pipeline				
TT 1. 1	77				
United	Environmental	(1(10(00/650 262	11/17/00	5 926 252
States	Fill Valve Releasable	6/6/96	08/659,263	11/17/98	5,836,352
	Fluid Hose				
United	Loading Arm				
States	System System	7/29/97	08/903,033	11/17/98	5,836,361
States	Releasable	1123131	001702,022	11/1///	3,030,301
	Fluid Hose				
	Loading Arm				
Canada	System	8/1/97	2,212,319	10/19/04	2,212,319
	Improved				
United	Breakaway				
States	Coupling	1/30/98	09/016,505	09/07/99	5,947,142
	Improved				
	Breakaway				
Canada	Coupling	12/30/98	2,258,063	06/28/05	2,258,063
United	Universal Fill				
States	Valve	4/20/99	09/295,483	04/09/02	6,367,775
G 1	Universal Fill	4 /00 /00	2 270 000		
Canada	Valve	4/22/99	2,270,008		
	Method and				
United	Apparatus for Flow Control				
States	of NH3	5/29/98	09/087,516	05/30/00	6,067,917
States	Method and	3129196	09/067,310	03/30/00	0,007,917
	Apparatus for				
United	Flow Control				
States	of NH3	5/24/00	09/576,629	07/23/02	6,422,162
	Method and	2.230	22.0.0,022	3.7.20.02	-, . , . _
	Apparatus for				
United	Flow Control				
States	of NH3	3/27/02	10/107,846	02/24/04	6,694,825
	Method and				
	Apparatus for				
	Flow Control				
Canada	of NH3	5/29/98	2,239,315		
	Low Emission				
United	Disconnect	2/21/00	00/501 604	10/05/00	(155 005
States	System	3/21/00	09/531,634	12/05/00	6,155,295
I Inde - 3	Low Emission				
United	Disconnect	8/17/00	00/640 503	05/20/01	6 227 622
States	System Low Emissions	0/1//00	09/640,593	05/29/01	6,237,633
	Disconnect				
Canada	System	3/24/00	2,302,804		
Canada	Dystem	JI 47 00	2,302,004		

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	Temperature				
	Sensing Device				
United	for Metering	9.16.100	00/274 126	02/05/02	(252 261
States	Fluids	8/6/99	09/374,126	03/05/02	6,352,361
	Temperature				
United	Sensing Device for Metering				
States	Fluids	4/11/00	09/546,498	11/26/02	6,485,175
States	Temperature	-1/11/00	0775-10,-170	11/20/02	0,405,175
	Sensing Device				
United	for Metering				
States	Fluids	11/22/00	09/721,591	05/21/02	6,390,670
	Temperature				
	Sensing Device				
United	for Metering				
States	Fluids	5/15/02	10/146,594	01/23/07	7,165,883
	Temperature				
	Sensing Device				
Canada	for Metering Fluids	9/18/01	2,357,435		
Callada	Temperature	9/10/01	2,337,433		
	Sensing Device				
	for Metering				WO 01/11319
PCT	Fluids	7/26/00	PCT/US00/20338	02/15/01	A2
	Temperature				
	Sensing Device				
	for Metering				
Canada	Fluids	6/29/00	2,313,032		
	Temperature				
TT '. 1	Sensing Device				
United	for Metering Fluids	8/8/00	0017660.2	07/10/00	2 252 912
Kingdom	Temperature	0/0/00	0017669.3	07/19/00	2,352,813
	Sensing Device				
	for Metering				
Australia	Fluids	7/19/00	776849	01/13/05	776849
	Temperature				
	Sensing Device				
	for Metering				
EPO	Fluids	8/4/00	00116878.0	02/07/01	EP 1074825 A1
	Sampling				
	System for				
I India - 3	Obtaining Dinating Case				
United States	Pipeline Gas	9/13/01	00/051 597	03/25/03	6 520 212
States	Samples Sampling	7/13/01	09/951,587	03123103	6,539,312
Canada	System for	9/17/01	2,357,381		
Canada	System for	7111101	2,337,301		I

Obtaining
Samples
United States
States Separator 9/13/01 09/951,602 05/11/04 6,733,576
Canada Gas Sampling Separator 9/17/01 2,357,380 United States Temperature Sensing Device for Metering Fluids 11/22/00 29/133,104 08/06/02 D461,173 United States Thermowell 5/1/02 29/159,953 01/07/03 D468,275 Canada Fluids 5/17/01 96823 03/19/03 96823 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution System and States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Liquid Fertilizer 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948
Canada Separator 9/17/01 2,357,380 Temperature Sensing Device for Metering States States Fluids 11/22/00 29/133,104 08/06/02 D461,173 United States Thermowell 5/1/02 29/159,953 01/07/03 D468,275 Temperature Sensing Device for Metering Canada Fluids 5/17/01 96823 03/19/03 96823 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution System and States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 6,901,948 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948
Temperature Sensing Device for Metering Fluids 11/22/00 29/133,104 08/06/02 D461,173
Sensing Device For Metering States Fluids 11/22/00 29/133,104 08/06/02 D461,173
United States Fluids 11/22/00 29/133,104 08/06/02 D461,173
States
United States
States
Temperature Sensing Device for Metering Fluids 5/17/01 96823 03/19/03 96823
Sensing Device for Metering
Sensing Device for Metering
Canada Fluids 5/17/01 96823 03/19/03 96823 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and 05/06/03 6,557,573 States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948 6,901,948
Canada Fluids 5/17/01 96823 03/19/03 96823 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and 05/06/03 6,557,573 States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948 6,901,948
Fertilizer Distribution United System and States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution United System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Liquid Fertilizer Compared to the
Distribution System and States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573
United System and States System and Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution Distribution 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948
States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution Fertilizer 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and States System and Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948 6,901,948
States Method 2/6/01 09/778,518 05/06/03 6,557,573 Liquid Fertilizer Distribution Fertilizer 05/06/03 6,557,573 United System and States System and Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948 6,901,948
Liquid Fertilizer Distribution United System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer
Fertilizer Distribution United System and States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer Fertilizer Fer
United System and States System and Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948
United System and States System and Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 6,901,948 6,901,948
States Method 11/14/02 10/294,369 06/07/05 6,901,948 Liquid Fertilizer Fertilizer 4
Fertilizer
Fertilizer
Distribution
United System and
States Method 3/13/03 10/387,686 02/08/05 6,851,450
Liquid
Fertilizer
Distribution
System and
Australia Method 6/14/01 780607 07/21/05 780607
Liquid
Fertilizer
Distribution
System and
Canada Method 2/6/02 2,370,868
Temperature
United Actuated Flow
States Restrictor 4/10/01 09/832,421 09/17/02 6,450,412
United Temperature
States Actuated Flow 6/21/01 09/886,849 08/13/02 6,431,458

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	Restrictor				
	Temperature				
	Actuated Flow				
Canada	Restrictor	4/10/02	2,381,135		
United					
States	Thermowell	8/17/01	29/146,897	10/15/02	D 464,253
Canada	Thermowell	2/14/02	98656	03/19/03	98656
	Low Power				
United	Starter for				
States	Catalytic Heaters	10/31/01	10/000,664	03/30/04	6,712,601
States	Low Power	10/31/01	10/000,004	03/30/04	0,712,001
	Starter for				
	Catalytic				
Canada	Heaters	10/24/02	2,409,634		
	Purging				
	System for Use				
	with A Gas				
United	Sampling	0.417.400	10/044.060	00/15/05	6.054.046
States	System Heated	9/17/02	10/244,869	02/15/05	6,854,346
	Enclosure				
Canada	Purge System	9/17/02	2,403,509		
	Agricultural	2721702	2,100,000		
	Vehicle				
	Dispenser				
United	Regulator and				
States	Method	11/21/01	09/990,725	10/26/04	6,810,315
	Agricultural				
	Vehicle				
	Dispenser Regulator and				
Canada	Method	11/19/02	2,412,045		
United	Flexible Hose	12,27,02			
States	Safety Kit	4/5/02	10/117,772	04/20/04	6,722,405
	Flexible Hose				
Canada	Safety Kit	4/4/03	2,424,503		
	Remote				
TT**	Shutdown				
United	System and Method	2/13/03	10/266 520	04/12/05	6 977 710
States	Safety	2/13/03	10/366,528	04/12/03	6,877,718
United	Shutdown				
States	System	9/19/03	10/666,308	01/31/06	6,992,569
	Safety		,		,,,-
Canada	Shutdown	9/17/04	2,482,066		

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	System				
	Pressure Signal				
	Instrumentation				
	Having				
	Removable				
	Flanges and				
	Mounting				
	Method				
Canada	Therefor	2/26/86	1,288,258	09/03/91	1,288,258
	Three Valve		, ,		, ,
United	Controlled				
States	Vent Manifold	8/21/96	697,196	11/10/98	5,832,956
	Two-Piece				
	Manifold				
	System for				
	Pressure				
United	Sensing				
States	Transmitters	9/13/99	09/394,753	01/23/01	6,176,262
	Pressure Seal				
	for Valve				
	Stems and The				
Canada	Like	4/24/86	507,516	01/30/90	1,265,114
	Stabilized				
	Connector				
	Flange for				
	Interconnecting				
	an Instrument				
	Manifold with				
	An Orifice				
Canada	Plate Assembly	12/21/89	2,006,312	12/16/97	2,006,312
	Breakaway				
United	Coupling with	2/12/04	10/700 017	01/11/05	6 0 40 077
States	Flapper Valve	3/12/04	10/799,816	01/11/05	6,840,277
T India - J	Breakaway				
United	Coupling with	0/15/04	10/0/1 250	00/06/05	6 020 626
States	Flapper Valve	9/15/04	10/941,358	09/06/05	6,938,636
	Breakaway				
Canada	Coupling with Flapper Valve	3/1/05	2 400 170		
Canada	5 Valve Small	3/1/03	2,499,179		
United	Bore Manifold				
States	(M-575)	8/2/04	29/210,482	04/18/06	D519,189
States	5 Valve Small	0/2/04	27/210,402	0-7/10/00	D313,103
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M-575)	1/27/05	109874	09/12/06	109874
United	5 Valve Small	1,21103	107077	07/12/00	107077
States	Bore Manifold	8/2/04	29/210,483	05/23/06	D521,596

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M-675)	1/27/05	109875	09/12/06	109875
	5 Valve Small				
United	Bore Manifold				
States	(M-775)	8/2/04	29/210,484	05/02/06	D520110
	5 Valve Small		·		
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M-775)	1/27/05	109876	09/12/06	109876
United	5 Valve Large				
States	Bore Manifold	8/2/04	29/210,485	05/23/06	D521,597
	5 Valve Large				·
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M3-575)	1/27/05	109877	09/12/06	109877
United	5 Valve Large				
States	Bore Manifold	8/2/04	29/210,486	05/30/06	D522,089
	5 Valve Large				
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M3-675)	1/27/05	109878	09/12/06	109878
United	5 Valve Large				
States	Bore Manifold	8/2/04	29/210,487	05/09/06	D520598
	5 Valve Large				
	Bore Manifold				
Canada	(M3-775)	1/27/05	109879	09/12/06	109879
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore 1 Flange				
United	Manifold				
States	Block	11/19/04	29/217,597	02/06/07	D536,422
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore 1 Flange				
	Manifold				
Canada	Block	5/16/05	111202	09/12/06	111202
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore 2 Flange				
United	Manifold				
States	Block	11/19/04	29/217,603	01/23/07	D 535,722
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore 2 Flange				
	Manifold				
Canada	Block	5/16/05	111203	09/12/06	111203
	5 Valve Port				
	Large Bore				
United	Double Flange				
States	Manifold	9/19/05	29/238,645	05/09/06	D520520
	5 Valve Port				
	Large Bore		4		
Canada	Double Flange	3/13/06	114973		

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
	Manifold				
	5 Valve Small				
	Bore Dual				
United	Flange				
States	Manifold	12/21/05	29/245,438	08/28/2007	D549732
	5 Valve Small Bore Dual				
	Flange				
Canada	Manifold	3/13/06	114969		
	5 Valve Single				
United	Flange				
States	Manifold	12/21/05	29/245,439	6/9/2009	D594032
	5 Valve Single Flange				
Canada	Manifold	3/13/06	114975		
United	5 Valve Port		22.17.1		
States	Manifold	7/27/06	29/263,657	6/19/2007	D544883
	5 Valve Port	4 10 4 10 =	11011=		
Canada	Manifold 5 Walana Band	1/24/07	119147		
United States	5 Valve Port Manifold	7/27/06	29/263,658	6/12/2007	D544499
States	5 Valve Port	1121100	27/203,030	0/12/2007	БЭТТТЭЭ
Canada	Manifold	1/24/07	119148		
United	5 Valve Port				
States	Manifold	8/22/06	29/264,966	10/16/2007	D553156
Canada	5 Valve Port Manifold	2/21/07			
United	5 Valve Port	2/21/07			
States	Manifold	8/22/06	29/264,963	6/5/2007	D543997
	5 Valve Port				
Canada	Manifold	2/21/07	119689		
United	5 Valve Port	0/22/06	20/264 040	C/10/2007	D544004
States	Manifold 5 Valve Port	8/22/06	29/264,949	6/19/2007	D544884
Canada	Manifold	2/21/07	119692		
United	5 Valve Port		- ~ · · · ·		
States	Manifold	8/22/06	29/264,962	6/12/2007	D544500
	5 Valve Port	0/04/0=	44070		
Canada	Manifold	2/21/07	119694		
United States	Emergency Shutoff System				
States	and Method	08/17/2007	11/893,858	07/22/2008	7,401,562
	Minimum		- ,		, -,
United	Bleed Check				
States	Valve	04/02/2009	29/334,831	09/21/2010	D624,157

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date	Patent/WIPO no.
United	Reduced Bleed	•			
States	Check Valve	04/02/2009	29/334,833	09/14/2010	D623,723
United					
States	Check Valve	12/03/2008	29/328,863	12/15/2009	D606,167
United	Hammer Union				
States	Ball Valve	12/03/2008	29/328,860	10/27/2009	D603,017
United	Hammer Union				
States	Ball Valve	12/03/2008	29/328,867	10/20/2009	D602,566
United					
States	Ball Valve	12/03/2008	29/328,865	10/20/2009	D602,565
United					
States	Check Valve	12/03/2008	29/328,862	10/20/2009	D602,564
United	Single Port				
States	Manifold	05/22/2008	29/318,598	01/06/2009	D584,319
United	5 Valve Port				
States	Double Flange				
	Manifold	12/18/2007	29/293,925	12/30/2008	D583,833
United	5 Valve Port				
States	Pipe by Flange	10/10/0007	20/202 014	12/20/2000	D 502 022
TT	Manifold	12/18/2007	29/293,914	12/30/2008	D583,832
United	5 Valve Port				
States	Pipe by Pipe	12/19/2007	20/202 012	10/14/2000	D570 540
T.T., id., d	Manifold	12/18/2007	29/293,913	10/14/2008	D578,549
United	Differential				
States	Pressure Generator	12/20/2007	29/294,066	10/07/2008	D578,064
United	5 Valve Port	12/20/2007	291294,000	10/07/2008	D376,004
States	Double Flange				
States	Manifold	12/18/2007	29/293,925	12/30/2008	D583,833
	Hitch and	12/10/2007	271273,723	12/30/2000	D303,033
	Coupling				
	Arrangement				
	for				
	Automatically				
	Effecting				
	Towing Hitch				
United	and Fluid				
States	Quick-Coupler				
	Connections				
	Between a				
	Nurse Tank				
	Wagon and an				
	NH.sub.3				
	Applicator				
	Implement	07/24/2008	12/179,092	12/14/2010	7,850,190***

^{***}Patent is assigned to Debtor and also Deere & Company.

Pending U.S. Patent Applications:

Country	Title	Filing Date	Serial No	Issue/Pub Date Patent/WIPO no.
United	Valve Bonnet			Pending Application –
States	Assembly	09/07/2010	12/876,440	Not Yet Issued
United	Differential			Pending Application –
States	Pressure Generator	12/01/2008	12/315,200	Not Yet Issued
United	NH3 Distributor			
States	Monitoring			
	System and			Pending Application –
	Method	09/22/2008	12/235,039	Not Yet Issued
United				Pending Application –
States	Ball Valve	01/06/2009	12/348,977	Not Yet Issued

Registered Trademarks:

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
United States	PGI and Design	3/9/98	75/446,680	1/18/00	2,308,492
United States	PGI	9/21/90	74/099,338	10/29/91	1,662,195
United States	TRIPOD	2/2/95	74/631,799	2/13/96	1,956,100
United States	NOVA	12/27/99	75/882,508	7/17/01	2,469,181
Canada	DIRECT- MOUNT	6/21/00	1,064,193	8/20/02	TMA 566,057
United States	PRESSURE-CORE	12/27/99	75/882,510	11/28/00	2,408,687
Canada	PRESSURE-CORE	6/21/00	1,064,194	7/19/02	TMA 564,928
United States	THERMOSYNC	5/3/00	76/039,856	12/25/01	2,521,927
United States	ZEUS	10/10/2007	77/300,732	09/08/2009	3,678,281

Pending U.S. Trademarks:

Country	Mark	Filing Date	Serial No.	Reg. Date Reg. No.
				Pending Application –
United States	FLO-MAX	01/07/2010	77/906,686	Not Yet Registered

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

Registered Copyrights:

Title	Description	Reg. No.
PGI, pgiGleSQRcan: version 1.0.0: SRE-4+GLE Square		
Root & Gauge Line Errors Analyzer	Website	TX-4-807-371

Internet Domain Names:

pgiint.com pgiinternational.com pgitec.com thermosync.com

Software:

The Debtor developed the Enterprise Software for use in its Houston facility.

The Debtor uses the PGI International SRE/GLE Gas Flow Analyzer 6.0 Software (release 6.02396.16862.1001) for one of its products

Third-Party Licenses to the Debtor:

End User License Agreement between the Debtor and Sage Software, Inc.

Agreement between the Debtor and Citrix Systems, Inc.

Microsoft Open License Value Agreement between the Debtor and Microsoft Licensing, GP.

License Agreement between the Debtor and Trend Micro Incorporated.

License and royalty arrangement between the Debtor and Integrated Scientific Research and David Hary for PGI, pgiGleSQRcan: version 1.0.0: SRE-4+GLE Square Root & Gauge Line Errors Analyzer.

Licenses of Intellectual Property by the Debtor:

Software is included with the sale by the Debtor to its customers of the following categories of products:

ENGPROD - TEC

ENGPROD - GLE & SRE TESTORS

ENGPROD - SKID SAMPLE SYSTEM ASSEMBLIES

ENGPROD - PF SAMPLE SYSTEM ASSEMBLIES

ENGPROD - NOVA SAMPLE SYSTEM ASSEMBLIES

TRADEMARK

ST (Squibb-Taylor) RSD REMOTE SHUT DOWN

ST SKY-TRAK

ST-KONTROL—FLOW

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT B

STOCK

Investment Securities:

100% of the limited liability company interests of PGIC International GP LLC

100% of the limited partnership interests of PGIC International Ltd.

5,200,000 of the common units and 100% of the preferred units of DPR Holdco, LLC.

An undivided 65% of the equity interests in PGI Russco, a limited liability company.

An undivided 65% of the equity interests in PGI Singapore Pte. Ltd.

The Debtor is a shareholder in Raffles Insurance Ltd. in order to facilitate insurance coverage for the Debtor. The value of this investment is less than \$50,000.

Non-Corporate Entity Agreements:

Articles of Organization of PGIC International GP LLC, as filed with the Secretary of State of Texas on July 22, 2005

Limited Liability Company Agreement of PGIC International GP LLC dated as of May 5, 2005

Certificate of Limited Partnership for PGIC International Ltd., as filed with the Secretary of State of Texas on July 22, 2005

Limited Partnership Agreement of PGIC International Ltd. dated as of May 5, 2005

Certificate of Formation of DPR Holdco, LLC filed with the Delaware Secretary of State on August 26, 2011.

Limited Liability Company Agreement of DPR Holdco, LLC dated as of September 16, 2011.

Charter of Limited Liability Ccompany "PGI RussCo" Apostille, as certified by the Texas Secretary of State on March 3, 2011.

Memorandum and Articles of Association of PGI Singapore Pte. Ltd., incorporated on June 21, 2007

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT C

COMMERCIAL TORT CLAIMS; DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS

Commercial Tort Claims:		
NONE		

Deposit Accounts:

PGI International, Ltd. (Houston Bank Accounts)

- Amegy Bank, N.A. (4400 Post Oak Parkway, 3rd Floor, Houston, TX 77027
 - o General Operating Account: Account No. 0003776220
 - o Payroll Account: Account No. 0003776263
 - o Reimburse-PGI(Flex): Account No. 0003776328
 - o Commercial Analysis Self Insured: Account No. 0053266605

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT D

LEASED AND OWNED LOCATIONS

Owned Location:

The portion of the premises owned by Debtor, comprising of 5.5182 acres, having the address of 16101 Vallen Drive, Houston, Harris County, Texas and referred to as the following in the property tax system of Harris County:

Vallen Drive 77041 RES D1 BLK 2 Northwest Point Business Park 5.5182 AC

Leased Locations:

- 1. That portion of the property leased by the Debtor, commonly known as 16101 Vallen Drive, Houston, Texas
 - Leased by the Debtor pursuant to the Lease by and between L. Ramirez, Ltd. and the Debtor dated September 1, 2011.

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT E

CERTIFICATE OF TITLE PROPERTY

NONE

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT F

PRIOR NAMES

NONE

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

EXHIBIT G

PLEDGED DOCUMENTS

Intercompany Revolving Demand Note dated September 16, 2011 by Drilling & Production Resources, Inc. ("<u>DPR</u>") in favor of PGI International, Ltd. ("<u>PGI</u>") in the original principal amount of \$20,000,000

Security Agreement dated September 16, 2011 by and between DPR, DPR Acquisition Co., Inc. ("DPR Acquisition Subsidiary") and PGI

Guaranty dated September 16, 2011 by DPR Acquisition Subsidiary in favor of PGI

Notice of Entire Agreement dated September 16, 2011 DPR and DPR Acquisition Subsidiary in favor of PGI

Landlord Lien Waiver dated September 16, 2011 by and between PGI, as secured party, L. Ramirez, Ltd., as landlord, and consented to by DPR, as lessee

HOU:0014347/00072:1546962v6

RECORDED: 12/14/2011